

No. 25-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER EEOC GENERAL
COUNSEL AND RELIGIOUS NONDISCRIMINATION
EXPERT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHNATHON E. SCHRONCE
CARLEY RUIVAL
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street,
East Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200

ERIKA L. MALEY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. GRIFFITH
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
emaley@Hunton.com
(202) 955-1500

February 19, 2026

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Sharon Fast Gustafson and
Rachel N. Morrison*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The church autonomy doctrine would be ineffective if it did not protect religious organizations from the burden of litigation and governmental investigations barred by the First Amendment.....	4
II. The time and expense of EEOC investigations into a religious organization’s employment decisions can infringe First Amendment rights, especially for small religious organizations.....	8
III. Unfettered EEOC investigations will lead to impermissible government involvement in ecclesiastical matters.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Carroll Coll., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	17
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	2, 4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Ann. Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17, 20
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	16

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 13, 14
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 881 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Roman Cath. Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>EEOC v. VF Jeanswear, LP</i> , No. MC-16-00047-PHX-NVW, 2017 WL 2861182 (D. Ariz. July 5, 2017).....	14

<i>EEOC v. VF Jeanswear LP</i> , 769 F. App'x 477 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Faith Bible Chapel Int'l v. Tucker</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2608 (2023).....	15
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	3, 5, 10, 11, 18
<i>In re AAM Holding Corp.</i> , 153 F.4th 252 (2d Cir. 2025).....	13
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Markel v. Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations</i> , 124 F.4th 796 (9th Cir. 2024), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2822 (2025).....	5, 6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	4, 19
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 25-807 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2026).....	7, 9

<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	4, 7, 17
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	2, 18
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day</i> <i>Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &</i> <i>Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>VF Jeanswear LP v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1202 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	2
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	10
<u>Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	12

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 1601.16 12
